

## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433760, 2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) Website: http://www.jkbopee.gov.in Email: coejakbopeeblg59@gmail.com



Subject:

Change in Eligibility Criteria for Admission in PG Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology

- 2018 in Composite Regional Centre (CRC), Bemina Srinagar.

Reference:

(i) Notification No. 106-BOPEE of 2018 Dated 18-09-2018.

Notification No. 108-BOPEE of 2018 Dated: 26-09-2018

In partial modification of Notification No. 106-BOPEE of 2018 Dated 18-09-2018 and as per the curriculum framework of Post Graduate Diploma in Rehabilitation Psychology (PGDRP) (Norms, Regulations & Course Content), which is effective from 2018-19, the minimum educational requirement for admission to PGDRP shall be as under:

- 1. Bachelor's Degree (Regular Mode) with General Psychology Courses in all the three years; or
- 2. Master's Degree in any Branch of Psychology either in Regular Mode or Distance Mode; or
- 3. Master's degree in Counseling Psychology either in Regular or Distance Mode.
- 4. Have obtained a minimum of 55% marks in aggregate. For SC/ST/OBC, minimum of 50% Marks in aggregate is essential. Entry qualification shall be from a UGC recognized university.

Consequent upon the above, the Para under Heading as "Selection Process" figuring in Notification No. 106-BOPEE of 2018 Dated 18-09-2018 shall be deemed to have been deleted. The Board shall notify the selection criteria separately after determining the eligibility of the candidates, who apply for the said course.

The candidates possessing the above qualification shall only be eligible to apply for the said course.

**ERRORS AND OMISSIONS EXCEPTED** 

Prof. (Dr.) B. L. Gupta Controller of Examinations

J&KBOP FOR

Dated: 26-09-2018

No: BOPEE/Exam-21(RP)/2018

Copy to the:-

1. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Governor.

2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department, Sringgar.

- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.
- 4. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department Srinagar.
- 5. Director Information J&K, Srinagar for publication of the notification in two leading English Newspapers of Srinagar and Jammu having large circulation.
- 6. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 7. Director, Radio Kashmir, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through daily news bulletin.
- 8. Director Composite Regional Centre (CRC), Bemina Srinagar for information and facilitating the candidates for Admission process of B.Ed. Special Education 2018.
- 9. Secretary, J&K BOPEE.
- 10. F.A/CAO, J&K BOPEE.
- 11. Deputy Secretary (Legal), J&K BOPEE.
- 12. Pvt. Secretary to Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 13. Incharge Camp Office BOPEE, Jammu.
- 14. Incharge I. T. Section BOPEE..
- 15. Office file.

J&K BOPEF

Page 1 of 1